BENDING STRENGTH OF MERSAWA AT DIFFERENT TREE
PORTION

SALENDA KASIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)
1.1 Background

1.2 Significant of study

1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Objective

CHAPTER 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)
2.1 Mersawa (Anisoptera spp)
2.2 General characteristic
2.3 Uses of Mersawa
2.4 Mechanical properties
2.5 Bending strength
2.6 Factor affecting the strength
2.6.1 Density
2.6.2 Moisture content
2.6.3 Temperature
2.6.4 Position in tree
2.6.5 Condition growth
2.6.6 Defects
2.6.6.1 Knots
2.6.6.2 Shakes
2.6.6.3 Split
2.6.6.4 Check
2.6.6.5 Decay or destruction

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii

ix

R O\ N =

11
14
16
17
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
23
23



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
2.7 MOE 24
2.8 MOR 25
2.9 British Standard 25
2.9.1Characteristic failures of sample : 26
CHAPTER 3 (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY)
3.1 Material 28
3.2 Material selection 28
3.3 Experimental data analysis 29
3.4 Calculation involved 30
3.4.1 Moisture content 31
3.4.2 Density 31
3.5 Methodology 32
3.5.1 Sawmilling 33
3.5.2 Cut into sample 34
3.5.3 Measurement Process 34
3.5.4 Drying method 34
4.1 Bending properties of Mersawa 36
4.2 Statistical significant 38
4.3 Comparisons of MOR and MOE among species 39
4.4 Effect of portion 41
4.5 Effect of condition 42
CHAPTER 5 (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION)
5.1 Conclusion 44
REFERENCES 45
APPENDICES 47

VITAE 48



TABLE NO

Table 1.2

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3

Table 3.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Substitute timbers for furniture industry

General characteristic of Mersawa

Uses of Mersawa

Factor affecting the MOE

Experimental factor and factor level

Bending properties of Mersawa

Statistical significant

Data MOR and MOE among species

Vi

PAGE

11

14

24

30

37

38

40



ABSTRACT

BENDING STRENGTH OF MERSAWA AT DIFFERENT TREE

PORTION

This study is carried out to determine the bending properties of Mersawa at
different portion (top, middle, and bottom) and condition (green, dry). The
specimen selected is Mersawa tree from UITM forest. The age of this mersawa
tree is more than 20 years old. Along with the determination of MOR, MOE,
density, and moisture content at different portion and different condition. It is to
prove that the different condition and moisture content will affect the properties
of tree .this is important in the furniture industry. This sample is carried out
following British Standard methods. This is 30cm x 2cm x 2cm follow the BS
standard .this sample will test using Instron Machine .Among the result it
showed bottom part is more strength than the other portion. The test result show

that there is a significant non linear relationship between portion



	SALENDA KASIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Significant of study
	1.3 Problem statement

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Mersawa (Anisoptera spp)
	2.2 General characteristic
	2.3 Uses of Mersawa
	2.4 Mechanical properties
	2.5 Bending strength
	2.6 Factor affecting the strength
	2.6.1 Density
	2.6.2 Moisture content
	2.6.3 Temperature
	2.6.4 Position in tree
	2.6.5 Condition of growth
	2.6.6 Defects
	2.6.6.1 Knots
	2.6.6.2 Shakes
	2.6.6.3 Split
	2.6.6.4 Check


	2.7 MOE
	2.8 MOR
	2.9 British Standard
	2.9.1 Characteristic failures of sample


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.2 Material selection
	3.3 Experimental design
	3.4 Calculation involved
	3.4.1 Moisture content
	3.4.2 Density

	3.5 Methodology
	3.5.1 Sawmilling
	3.5.2 Cut into sample
	3.5.3 Measurement process
	3.5.4 Drying method


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Bending properties of Mersawa
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Comparisons of among species
	4.4 Effect of portion
	4.5 Effect of drying condition

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



