## BENDING STRENGTH OF MERSAWA AT DIFFERENT TREE PORTION

SALENDA KASIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2012** 

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	iii iv vi vii viii x ix
CHAPTER 1 (INTRODUCTION)	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Significant of study	5
1.3 Problem statement	6
1.4 Objective	8
CHAPTER 2 (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
2.1 Mersawa (Anisoptera spp)	9
2.2 General characteristic	11
2.3 Uses of Mersawa	14
2.4 Mechanical properties	16
2.5 Bending strength	17
2.6 Factor affecting the strength	19
2.6.1 Density	19
2.6.2 Moisture content	20
2.6.3 Temperature	20
2.6.4 Position in tree	20
2.6.5 Condition growth	21
2.6.6 Defects	21
2.6.6.1 Knots	21
2.6.6.2 Shakes	22
2.6.6.3 Split	22
2.6.6.4 Check	23
2.6.6.5 Decay or destruction	23

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2.7 MOE	24
2.8 MOR	25
2.9 British Standard	25
2.9.1Characteristic failures of sample	26
CHAPTER A CHECKAROLI METHODOLOGA	
CHAPTER 3 (RESEARCH METHODOLOGY)	20
3.1 Material	28
3.2 Material selection	28
3.3 Experimental data analysis	29
3.4 Calculation involved 3.4.1 Moisture content	30
	31 31
3.4.2 Density	32
3.5 Methodology 3.5.1 Sawmilling	33
3.5.2 Cut into sample	34
3.5.3 Measurement Process	34
3.5.4 Drying method	34
5.5.4 Drying method	34
4.1 Bending properties of Mersawa	36
4.2 Statistical significant	38
4.3 Comparisons of MOR and MOE among species	39
4.4 Effect of portion	41
4.5 Effect of condition	42
CHAPTER 5 (CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION)	
5.1 Conclusion	44
REFERENCES	45
APPENDICES	47
VITAE	48

### LIST OF TABLE

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
Table 1.2	Substitute timbers for furniture industry	7
Table 2.1	General characteristic of Mersawa	11
Table 2.2	Uses of Mersawa	14
Table 2.3	Factor affecting the MOE	24
Table 3.1	Experimental factor and factor level	30
Table 4.1	Bending properties of Mersawa	37
Table 4.2	Statistical significant	38
Table 4.3	Data MOR and MOE among species	40

#### ABSTRACT

# BENDING STRENGTH OF MERSAWA AT DIFFERENT TREE PORTION

This study is carried out to determine the bending properties of Mersawa at different portion (top, middle, and bottom) and condition (green, dry). The specimen selected is Mersawa tree from UITM forest. The age of this mersawa tree is more than 20 years old. Along with the determination of MOR, MOE, density, and moisture content at different portion and different condition. It is to prove that the different condition and moisture content will affect the properties of tree .this is important in the furniture industry. This sample is carried out following British Standard methods. This is 30cm x 2cm x 2cm follow the BS standard .this sample will test using Instron Machine .Among the result it showed bottom part is more strength than the other portion. The test result show that there is a significant non linear relationship between portion